Serial Number 1951/59

THE PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATIONS 1950, AMENDMENT NO. 1

PURSUANT to the Public Service Act, 1912, the Public Service Commission doth, subject to the approval of the Governor-General in Council, hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Public Service Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Public Service Regulations 1950* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of April,

1951.

- 2. Regulation 73 of the principal regulations is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) By omitting from subclause (1) the expression "£15", and substituting the words "such amount as it may from time to time determine":
 - (b) By omitting from subclause (2) the words "£15 incurred by him", and substituting the words "the amount determined by the Commission":
 - (c) By omitting from subclause (2) the words "an amount not exceeding £25", and substituting the words "such amount as it thinks fit".
- 3. Regulation 84 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting from subclause (3) and also from subclause (5) the expression "£25", and substituting in each case the words "such amount as the Commission may from time to time determine".

As witness our hands, this 14th day of March, 1951.

R. M. CAMPBELL, Chairman

G. T. BOLT, Member.

The Public Service Commission.

In pursuance of the provisions of the Public Service Act, 1912, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves the foregoing regulations.

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General.

Approved in Council, this 29th day of March, 1951.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

* Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/216, page 957.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 5th day of April, 1951. These regulations are administered by the Public Service Commission.